
Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education
Monday, March 18, 2024

the Elementary Conference Room
7:30 PM

 
President Johnson called the Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education 
to order at 7:30 PM on Monday, March 18, 2024 in the Elementary Conference Room.  The 
meeting was advertised in accordance to Policy 2008. An open meetings poster, agendas and 
procedures to address the Board of Education were available to visitors.   
 

1. Call to order and roll call

Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Present, Russ Muhlbach: Present, Emmy Power: Present, 
Lisa Stewart: Present, Dana Tompkin: Present. Present: 5, Absent: 1.

Administrators Dr. Gannon, Mrs. Meyer and Mr. Kenton were present as well as 7 visitors. 

2. Routine matters

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Russ Muhlbach to to excuse Kay Johnson. Vote: 
Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

2.a. Review and approve minutes

Motion made by Emmy Power seconded by Dana Tompkin to review and approve minutes 
from the February 12, 2024 Regular Board Meeting. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

2.b. Review and approve claims

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Russ Muhlbach to review and approve claims 
#56414 to 56461 in the amount of $214,882.91 plus regular payroll. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

3. Request to address the Board of Education

No requests were made to address the board.

4. Reports



4.a. Financial Report

Dr. Gannon reported on the financial aspect of the district. 

4.b. Board Report

Request for a committee meeting with building and grounds to discuss possible mower 
upgrade. 

4.c. Superintendent's Report

Dr. Gannon presented updates on classroom management goals. Certified staff contracts 
have been passed out and are due April 15, 2024 and non-certified staff evaluations are 
underway. 

4.d. Secondary Principal's Report

Mrs. Meyer reported that the scheduling committee is working on class offerings for next 
school year. KSB assembly on social media was held March 13th, driver's ed will be June 
10-14th and twenty-five students are out for track and field. 

4.e. Elementary Principal's Report

Mr. Kenton reported on the MTSS process and interventions. Parent-teacher conferences for 
elementary had a 93% attendance rate and the NSCAS (Nebraska Student Centered 
Assessment System) testing window is April 1st - May 10th. 

5. New Business

5.a. Discussion and possible action regarding security camera bids for the ESSER III project.

Two companies that bid for upgrades to the security cameras were present to answer 
questions regarding the bids: Kevin Hansen with CEI Security and Sound and Phil Fenton 
with Prime Secured. The board will reconvene at a special meeting on April 1st at 7 pm for 
further discussion and potential bid approval. 

5.b. Discussion and possible action regarding a contract with Coke or Pepsi

The board discussed 2 proposals from beverage companies to help offset the cost of shot 
clocks needed for the 2024-2025 basketball season due to the recent NSAA ruling.

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Dana Tompkin to approve the beverage proposal 
from Coca Cola Beverage Company from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2036 as presented. Vote: 
Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5.c. Discussion and possible action to replace wheel-chair lift in the old gym



Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Emmy Power to approve the Option A bid for 
$21,500 for a standard platform vertical lift to replace the current lift in the old gym. Vote: 
Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5.d. Consideration to approve Kambria Chohon letter of resignation

Motion made by Russ Muhlbach seconded by Lisa Stewart to approve the resignation of 
Kambria Chohon effective May 20, 2024. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5.e. Consideration to approve a teaching contract for Mike Lowe for the 24-25 school year.

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Dana Tompkin to approve the teaching contract 
for Mike Lowe for the 24-25 school year as presented. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5.f. Discussion and possible action regarding superintendent goals

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Emmy Power to adopt the changes to the Shelton 
Superintendent Performance Objectives and Evaluation Instrument as amended including a 
change in timing of the implementation of a new classroom management plan to be April 
15th. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

5.g. Consideration to approve ESSA Title Funds consortium with ESU 10 for the 24-25 
school year

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Russ Muhlbach to approve as amended to 
Consort Title II and III funds and not Title IV with ESU 10 for the 24-24 school year. Vote: 
Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

6. Old Business

7. Adjournment



Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Emmy Power to adjourn at 9:26 pm. Vote: 
Passed
Kay Johnson: Absent, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa 
Stewart: Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Emmy Power Secretary



Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education
Monday, February 12, 2024

the Elementary Conference Room
7:30 PM

 
President Lewis called the Regular Meeting of the Shelton Public Schools Board of Education to 
order at 7:30 PM on Monday, February 12, 2024 in the Elementary Conference Room.  The 
meeting was advertised in accordance to Policy 2003. An open meetings poster, agendas and 
procedures to address the Board of Education were available to visitors.   
 

1. Call to order and roll call

Kay Johnson: Present, Chris Lewis: Present, Russ Muhlbach: Present, Emmy Power: Present, 
Lisa Stewart: Present, Dana Tompkin: Present. Present: 6.

Administrators Dr. Gannon, Mrs. Meyer and Mr. Kenton were present as well as 2 visitors. 

2. Routine matters

2.a. Review and approve minutes

Motion made by Kay Johnson seconded by Dana Tompkin to review and approve minutes from 
the January 15, 2024 meeting as presented. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: 
Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

2.b. Review and approve claims

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Russ Muhlbach to review and approve claims from 
56359 to 56410 in the amount of $205,072.10 plus regular payroll. Vote: Passed
Dana Tompkin: Abstain (With Conflict), Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: 
Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: Yea
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Abstain (With Conflict): 1

3. Request to address the Board of Education

No requests were made to address the board.

4. Reports

4.a. Financial Report

Dr. Gannon reported on the financial aspect of the district and information regarding the school 
capital improvement schedule. 

4.b. Board Report



No committees have met during this past month. 

4.c. Superintendent's Report

Dr. Gannon reported on the Rule 10 safety audit. The school is sending a team to ESU 10 for a 
School Culture Training and School Mental Health Summit on March 26-27. The board along 
with Dr. Gannon reviewed the superintendent quarterly goals. 

4.d. Elementary Principal's Report

Mr. Kenton reported a current elementary enrollment of 171 students. Parent-teachers 
conferences will be held on February 14th and 15th. Planning for the 2024-2025 school year is 
underway and the school is currently accepting PK applications. Kindergarten registration is 
scheduled for March 15th. 

4.e. Secondary Principal's Report

Mrs. Meyer reported a 7-12 enrollment of 110 students. The scheduling committee has started 
work on the 2024-2025 class offerings. KSB assembly on phone and social media safety was 
moved to March 13, 2024. Winter sports are starting to wrap up with sub-districts, districts and 
state competitions. 

5. New Business

5.a. Discussion and possible action regarding shot clocks for the 24-25 school year as required 
by the new NSAA ruling.

Motion made by Russ Muhlbach seconded by Kay Johnson to approve the shot clock quotes and 
purchase as presented. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: 
Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

5.b. Discussion and possible action regarding superintendent goals.

Discussion and update on the superintendent's quarterly goals, action was tabled until next 
month. 

5.c. Review and/or revise Policy 3024 Inclement Weather and Activities Handbook page 10 
section K to include language about evening activities on snow days.

Motion made by Chris Lewis seconded by Emmy Power to approve revisions to Policy 3024 
Inclement Weather as well as the Activities Handbook to include language about snow days. 
Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: 
Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0



5.d. Discussion and possible action regarding NPAIT and Cornerstone Interest Rates

The board decided to continue all financial business, including savings and possible investments 
with Cornerstone Bank. 

5.e. Discussion and possible action to approve bids to replace the handicap-accessible lift in the 
old gym.

Item tabled for more bids/information. 

5.f. Consideration to approve ESU 10 Special Education Contracts for the 24-25 school year

Motion made by Lisa Stewart seconded by Kay Johnson to approve the ESU 10 Special 
Education Contracts for the 24-25 school year. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: 
Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

6. Old Business

7. Adjournment

Motion made by Kay Johnson seconded by Russ Muhlbach to adjourn at 10:19 pm. Vote: Passed
Kay Johnson: Yea, Chris Lewis: Yea, Russ Muhlbach: Yea, Emmy Power: Yea, Lisa Stewart: 
Yea, Dana Tompkin: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Lisa Stewart, Secretary



Shelton Public School
Check Register Report by Check Number
Bank: [All]; Bank Account: [All]; Begin Check Number: 56414; End Check Number: 56461; Check Status: Paid; Created On: 3/12/2024 11:55:47
AM

Bank Account Number
Cornerstone Bank 031038968

Paid Date Check Number Type Vendor Name Amount Check Status
3/18/2024 56414 Payroll Liability Aflac $2,043.12 Paid
3/18/2024 56415 Payroll Liability Blue Cross Blue Shield $55,379.87 Paid
3/18/2024 56416 Payroll Liability Companion Insurance Company $109.50 Paid
3/18/2024 56417 Payroll Liability Credit Management Services, Inc. $214.53 Paid
3/18/2024 56418 Payroll Liability Dist. 19 Payroll Acct. $6,661.34 Paid
3/18/2024 56419 Payroll Liability District 19 Payroll Acct. $44,806.22 Paid
3/18/2024 56420 Payroll Liability Horace Mann Life Insurance Co $200.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56421 Payroll Liability Payroll Account - Dist 19 $225.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56422 Payroll Liability Principal Life Insurance Co $771.36 Paid
3/18/2024 56423 Payroll Liability Shelton School Payroll Acct. $41,391.76 Paid
3/18/2024 56424 Payroll Liability Vision Service Plan $525.35 Paid
3/18/2024 56425 Accounts Payable Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $581.11 Paid
3/18/2024 56426 Accounts Payable Apple, Inc. $1,851.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56427 Accounts Payable Apptegy, Inc. $7,158.50 Paid
3/18/2024 56428 Accounts Payable BB's Parts & Service $77.75 Paid
3/18/2024 56429 Accounts Payable Black Hills Energy $4,381.10 Paid
3/18/2024 56430 Accounts Payable Business Card $2,702.69 Paid
3/18/2024 56431 Accounts Payable Clipper Publishing Co., Inc. $1,767.06 Paid
3/18/2024 56432 Accounts Payable Communications Engineering, Inc. $468.20 Paid
3/18/2024 56433 Accounts Payable Construction Rental Kearney $84.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56434 Accounts Payable Copper Penny Station, LLC $1,805.59 Paid
3/18/2024 56435 Accounts Payable Culligan $47.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56436 Accounts Payable DAS State Accounting - Central Finance $456.11 Paid
3/18/2024 56437 Accounts Payable Eakes Office Solutions $4,492.52 Paid
3/18/2024 56438 Accounts Payable Educational Service Unit #10 $28,291.79 Paid
3/18/2024 56439 Accounts Payable Heartland Disposal, Inc. $400.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56440 Accounts Payable Held, Shanna R $19.28 Paid
3/18/2024 56441 Accounts Payable Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc $109.10 Paid
3/18/2024 56442 Accounts Payable Hometown Leasing $653.27 Paid
3/18/2024 56443 Accounts Payable J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. $160.98 Paid
3/18/2024 56444 Accounts Payable KSB School Law PC LLO $315.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56445 Accounts Payable Larry's Market $155.76 Paid
3/18/2024 56446 Accounts Payable Lincoln Journal Star $24.44 Paid
3/18/2024 56447 Accounts Payable Masters True Value $43.69 Paid
3/18/2024 56448 Accounts Payable Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. $79.25 Paid
3/18/2024 56449 Accounts Payable MCI $63.83 Paid
3/18/2024 56450 Accounts Payable Nebraska Central Telephone Co $268.94 Paid
3/18/2024 56451 Accounts Payable Nebraska Pubilc Power Dist. $3,585.71 Paid
3/18/2024 56452 Accounts Payable Optum $150.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56453 Accounts Payable Petals and Pictures $62.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56454 Accounts Payable Province, Ryan T. $448.03 Paid
3/18/2024 56455 Accounts Payable Rasmussen Mechanical Services $154.32 Paid
3/18/2024 56456 Accounts Payable Really Good Stuff LLC $53.97 Paid
3/18/2024 56457 Accounts Payable Shelton School Petty Cash $379.50 Paid
3/18/2024 56458 Accounts Payable Village Of Shelton $983.87 Paid
3/18/2024 56459 Accounts Payable Wilcox-Hildreth Public Schools $60.00 Paid
3/18/2024 56460 Accounts Payable Woodward Disposal Service, Inc. $26.50 Paid
3/18/2024 56461 Accounts Payable Yanda's Music $193.00 Paid



Sub Total $214,882.91
Grand Total $214,882.91



Shelton Public School
Check Listing Report
Accounting Cycle: FY23-24; Begin Date: 03/01/2024; End Date: 03/31/2024; Bank: [All]; Sort By Element: FUND;
Account Expression:  ([FUND] = ''01'') ; Created On: 3/12/2024 11:51:37 AM

Check Date Check Number Payee Type Amount
03/18/2024 56425 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. Accounts Payable $581.11
03/18/2024 56426 Apple, Inc. Accounts Payable $1,851.00
03/18/2024 56427 Apptegy, Inc. Accounts Payable $7,158.50
03/18/2024 56428 BB's Parts & Service Accounts Payable $77.75
03/18/2024 56429 Black Hills Energy Accounts Payable $4,381.10
03/18/2024 56430 Business Card Accounts Payable $2,702.69
03/18/2024 56431 Clipper Publishing Co., Inc. Accounts Payable $1,767.06
03/18/2024 56432 Communications Engineering, Inc. Accounts Payable $468.20
03/18/2024 56433 Construction Rental Kearney Accounts Payable $84.00
03/18/2024 56434 Copper Penny Station, LLC Accounts Payable $1,805.59
03/18/2024 56435 Culligan Accounts Payable $47.00
03/18/2024 56436 DAS State Accounting - Central Finance Accounts Payable $456.11
03/18/2024 56437 Eakes Office Solutions Accounts Payable $4,492.52
03/18/2024 56438 Educational Service Unit #10 Accounts Payable $28,291.79
03/18/2024 56439 Heartland Disposal, Inc. Accounts Payable $400.00
03/18/2024 56440 Held, Shanna R Accounts Payable $19.28
03/18/2024 56441 Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc Accounts Payable $109.10
03/18/2024 56442 Hometown Leasing Accounts Payable $653.27
03/18/2024 56443 J.W. Pepper & Son, Inc. Accounts Payable $160.98
03/18/2024 56444 KSB School Law PC LLO Accounts Payable $315.00
03/18/2024 56445 Larry's Market Accounts Payable $155.76
03/18/2024 56446 Lincoln Journal Star Accounts Payable $24.44
03/18/2024 56447 Masters True Value Accounts Payable $43.69
03/18/2024 56448 Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. Accounts Payable $79.25
03/18/2024 56449 MCI Accounts Payable $63.83
03/18/2024 56450 Nebraska Central Telephone Co Accounts Payable $268.94
03/18/2024 56451 Nebraska Public Power Dist. Accounts Payable $3,585.71
03/18/2024 56452 Optum Accounts Payable $150.00
03/18/2024 56453 Petals and Pictures Accounts Payable $62.00
03/18/2024 56454 Province, Ryan T. Accounts Payable $448.03
03/18/2024 56455 Rasmussen Mechanical Services Accounts Payable $154.32
03/18/2024 56456 Really Good Stuff LLC Accounts Payable $53.97
03/18/2024 56457 Shelton School Petty Cash Accounts Payable $379.50
03/18/2024 56458 Village Of Shelton Accounts Payable $983.87
03/18/2024 56459 Wilcox-Hildreth Public Schools Accounts Payable $60.00
03/18/2024 56460 Woodward Disposal Service, Inc. Accounts Payable $26.50
03/18/2024 56461 Yanda's Music Accounts Payable $193.00
Sub Total $62,554.86



Petty Cash Reimbursement - 2/13/2024-3/7/2024
Date Check # Vendor Cost Program Amount

2/13/2024 3498 VOID Speech $286.00
2/13/2024 3499 VOID Sec Misc $38.16
2/13/2024 3500 Sam's Club $ 93.50 HS SPED $ 55.34
2/16/2024 3501 Elm Creek Public School $ 35.00 Athletics $ 675.00
2/14/2024 3502 Cash-Meals for State Wrestling $ 675.00
2/22/2024 3503 Centura Public School $ 48.00
3/7/2024 3504 Lincoln Southwest $ 203.00

Total $ 1,054.50 $1,054.50

General Fund Activity Fund
$379.50 $675.00



Mar-24
Card-8527 Vendor Cost Program Amount

Edweek Digitial $ 9.95 Admin Supply $ 9.95
Card-4217 Fuel $ 42.73

Phillips 66 $ 42.73 Athletics $ 2,222.26
Hilton Garden Inn $ 1,855.44 Travel Fundraiser $ 300.00
HGI Hotel $ 366.82 Elem SPED $ 241.95

Card-3923 EF Education First $ 300.00 Music $ 50.10
Everyday Speech $ 9.99 Postage $ 1,557.47
SheetMusicPlus $ 50.10 HS SPED $ 200.00
USPS $ 1,557.47 Gifted $ 333.62

Card-0236 UNL College of ED $ 400.00 Professional Travel $ 266.87
NEGifted Conference $ 333.62

Card-1074 LessonPix $ 31.96
Card-4738 Hilton $ 266.87

Total $ 5,224.95 Total $ 5,224.95

General Fund Activity Fund
$2,702.69 $2,522.26



DISTRICT 19 FINANCIAL STATUS AS OF March 5,2024

CASH RESERVES:

GENERAL FUND CASH
RESERVE (2/29/2024 Interest + $2,032.64) $766,219.37

SPECIAL BUILDING CASH
RESERVE (2/29/2024 Interest + $260.44) $88,142.97

TOTAL CASH RESERVE ACCOUNTS: $854,362.34

SAVINGS:

GENERAL FUND CR SAVINGS
5882 $296,851.72

$296,851.72

UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS
#5891 $25,705.84

VEH/BUS ACQ. Savings #9457 $84,352.23

TECHNOLOGY ACQ  SAVINGS
# 5918 $52,132.15

PARKING LOT DEPR. SAVINGS
#5909 $71,578.79

BAND UNIFORM SAVINGS
#5900 $0.10

HVAC Savings #9475 $151,646.90

TOTAL DEPRECIATION SAVINGS: $385,416.01

TOTAL SAVINGS: $682,267.73

TOTAL OF DISTRICT FUNDS: $1,536,630.07

TAXES: GENERAL BUILDING FUND TOTALS:
BUFFALO $337,412.56 $439.24 GENERAL $1,063,071.09

HALL $86,408.22 $193.03 DEPRECIATION $385,416.01
ADAMS $0.00 $0.00 LUNCH $7,345.77

KEARNEY $3,968.24 $0.00 SPECIAL BLDG 88,142.97
TOTAL TAXES $427,789.02 $632.27

Net Wages $ 163,264.86
Employee - Liabilities $ 93,859.36

General Fund Expenditures $ 62,554.86
Receipts for February 2024 $ 534,083.74



SHELTON PUBLIC SCHOOLS:   GENERAL FUND MONTHLY COMPARISION
2022-23 2023-24 2022-23 2023-24

Sept.  Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $94,052.00 $93,109.00 Mar.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $51,047.00
Sept. Net Payroll $241,594.00 $253,040.00 Mar.    Net Payroll $252,300.00
Sept. EOM Expenditures Mar.    EOM Expenditures   
Total Sept. Expenditures 335,646.00 346,149.00 Total Mar.    Expenditures $303,347.00 $0.00
Percent of Budget Spent 4.92% 5.08% Accumulated Totals $2,250,396.00 $2,006,925.00
Cash On Hand $1,539,367.00 $1,813,436.00 Percent of Budget Spent 4.45% 0.00%

Cash On Hand $1,042,928.00

Oct. Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $84,336.00 $77,028.00
Oct. Net Payroll $240,976.00 $257,895.00 April      Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $65,530.00
Oct. EOM Expenditures April    Net Payroll $242,787.00
Total Oct. Expenditures 325,312.00 334,923.00 April    EOM Expenditures
Accumulated Totals $660,958.00 $681,072.00 Total April    Expenditures $308,317.00 $0.00
Percent of Budget Spent 4.77% 4.91% Accumulated Totals $2,558,713.00 $2,006,925.00
Cash On Hand $1,356,701.00 $1,651,848.00 Percent of Budget Spent 4.52% 0.00%

Cash On Hand $1,056,228.00

Nov.   Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $68,926.00 $80,361.00 May    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $71,765.00
Nov.   Total Payroll $245,884.00 $265,893.00 May    Net Payroll $243,409.00
Nov.   EOM Expenditures May    EOM Expenditures
Total Nov.   Expenditures 314,810.00 346,254.00 Total May    Expenditures $315,174.00 $0.00
Accumulated Totals $975,768.00 $1,027,326.00 Accumulated Totals $2,873,887.00 $2,006,925.00
Percent of Budget Spent 4.62% 5.08% Percent of Budget Spent 4.62% 0.00%
Cash On Hand $1,097,486.00 $1,336,760.00 Cash On Hand $1,788,144.00

June    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $90,172.00
Dec.   Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $88,189.00 $84,480.00 June    Net Payroll $235,878.00
Dec.   Total Payroll $243,477.00 $260,095.00 June    EOM Expenditures
Dec.   EOM Expenditures Total June    Expenditures $326,050.00 $0.00
Total Dec.   Expenditures 331,666.00 344,575.00 Accumulated Totals $3,199,937.00 $2,006,925.00
Accumulated Totals 1,307,434.00 1,371,901.00 Percent of Budget Spent 4.78% 0.00%
Percent of Budget Spent 4.87% 5.05% Cash On Hand $1,888,548.00
Cash On Hand $972,329.00 $1,060,414.00

July    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $29,600.00
Jan.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $72,612.00 $52,939.00 July    Net Payroll $234,445.00
Jan.    Net Payroll $245,094.00 $262,406.00 July    EOM Expenditures
Jan.    EOM Expenditures Total July    Expenditures $264,045.00 $0.00
Total Jan.    Expenditures $317,706.00 $315,345.00 Accumulated Totals $3,463,982.00 $2,006,925.00
Accumulated Totals 1,625,140.00 1,687,246.00 Percent of Budget Spent 3.87% 0.00%
Percent of Budget Spent 4.66% 4.63% Cash On Hand $1,568,869.00
Cash On Hand $1,162,754.00 $1,365,897.00

August    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $187,330.00
Feb.    Expenditures Reported @ Board Mtg $73,729.00 $62,555.00 August    Net Payroll $267,007.00
Feb.    Net Payroll $248,180.00 $257,124.00 August    EOM Expenditures
Feb.    EOM Expenditures Total August    Expenditures  $454,337.00 $0.00
Total Feb.    Expenditures $321,909.00 $319,679.00 Accumulated Totals $3,918,319.00 $2,006,925.00
Accumulated Totals 1,947,049.00 2,006,925.00 BUDGET $6,817,360.00 $7,889,587.00
Percent of Budget Spent 4.72% 4.69% TOTAL % OF BUDGET SPENT = 0.5747560639
Cash On Hand $1,331,775.00 $1,536,630.00 Cash On Hand $1,247,293.00



Superintendent Report for March 2024

Classroom Management Superintendent Goal Progress Update:
4th Quarter of 23-24 Action Items:

● Implement Be You, Be Blue expectations in all classrooms and common areas.
○ All staff will reteach these expectations to all students 1st period on March 13

when students return to school after spring break.
● Principals will conduct fidelity checks every 2 weeks. This data will be reviewed during

weekly administrative meetings along with student attendance, classroom walkthrough
reports, and staff attendance.

● Dr. Gannon will create an ad-hoc committee that will meet during 4th quarter of the
23-24 school year to determine which behavior management system will be the primary
focus for the implementation PK-12.

● Mr. Kenton, Mrs. Meyer, and Dr. Gannon will create Be You, Be Blue expectations
posters and banners to hang in common areas for teachers to refer to.

Summer 2024
● Develop a system for automatic follow-up to teachers following an office referral.
● Develop a glossary of common classroom management terms to develop common

vocabulary among staff members.
● Consider implementing unstuck and on-target (or parts of unstuck and on-target) as a

tier 1 intervention for all middle school students.

Human Resources
● Certified contracts have been passed out and are due April 15, 2024.
● Kitchen staff evaluations have been completed.
● Para evaluations are complete- principals are scheduling meetings to go over evaluations

with the paras.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dr. Gannon

https://drive.google.com/file/d/19akTUj280edv5fuO-keY9WEUzrVNs_YX/view?usp=drive_link
https://docs.google.com/document/d/1b4qVT9hxI_d3UgWQMT9paQdaGWEIimJX8wrmk0ufJXw/edit?usp=sharing


To: Board of Education
From: Jenette Meyer
Date: March 18, 2024
Re: Board Report

7-12 Enrollment: 109

● The Scheduling Committee has met and has started working on class offerings for

2024-2025

○ 7th—11th grade students have registered for 2024-2025 School Year classes.

We are working on cleaning up some of the registration issues.

○ Bulldog Prep was reviewed again, and it cannot be added back to the schedule

due to the required instructional minutes.

○ Mrs. Pope and Miss Hubbert will work with ESU10 to build the schedule.

● February 7, 2024, KSB Assembly - was postponed to March 13, 2024

○ Students were told about many cases that affected at least one student, the

disciplinary action taken, and the outcome through court proceedings.

○ Social Media was discussed, and how their posts never genuinely go away so

that they can be retrieved from their devices.

● UNK Driver’s Education will be June 10-14 from 8:00 to 12:30 at Shelton, costing $350

per student.

● Congratulations to our Boys’ Basketball Team and Coaches on their State

Championship.

○ Community Post-game celebration is being organized

● Congratulations to the student section on receiving the Sportsmanship Award for the

2nd year

● Congratulations to MaKayla Thornburg and Olivia Cure on qualifying for State Speech.

● High School track has their 1st meet at Doane - there are 25 high school students out

for track

● I have an interview on Wednesday, March 20th, with another Special Education teacher.

She hasn’t finished her endorsement yet.

Respectfully submitted,
Jenette Meyer



To: Board of Education
From: Jeff Kenton
Date: March 18, 2024
Re: Board Report

● Elementary Enrollment is 172 students

● MTSS Update
o K-3 (25 students)
o 4-6 (15 students)
o During our BOE Meeting I will share an example of a form that we utilize

to collect intervention data.

● Parent Teacher Conferences
o Elementary = 93%

● NSCAS Testing (Nebraska Student Centered Assessment System)
o Spring is a very busy season not only with activities and banquets, but it is

also our assessment season.

▪ Testing Window is April 1 - May 10
o 3rd through 6th grade will take NSCAS Growth in the areas of ELA, Math,

and Science (Science is 5th Grade Only)

▪ Currently collaborating with elementary staff to come up with a
reward if students reach a certain threshold with spring testing.

● Summer School will take place during the month of June
o Mrs. Gomez and Miss Oxford will be teaching summer school
o Will utilize Middle of Year and End of Year Benchmark Data to generate

our list of students that will be invited to summer school.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jeff Kenton













































I reached out to KSB to get guidance on how we should be thinking about the bids. Steve Williams suggested that in addition to
using the total cost of the projects, I call references for both companies to inquire about the quality of the cameras and the quality of
the installation process. Those recommendations can be found below for each company that bids on the project. We have CEI
Security and Sound as our current camera company. They have less experience with cloud-based systems. That is a relatively new
area for them.

Prime Secured/Verkada CEI Security and Sound

Hi Shanna,

We solely use Axis brand cameras running on Genetec security
software. We couldn’t be happier with the product or the service
we receive from Prime Secured.

Choose your integrator carefully—there are other vendors who
will sell you Genetec and Axis, but the service level may not be
what you need. Prime is undoubtedly more expensive than the
local competition, but in my opinion, they are worth the cost.

Did you have a security expert (preferably someone with board
certification in security management, such as the ASIS
International Certified Protection Professional) assess the
proposed locations and types of cameras? If you are just letting
the integrator tell you where to put cameras, you may be sold
more than you need or they may not be placed optimally. Are
you integrating your video surveillance with your access control
system? That integration is a key advantage of Genetec over
many of their competitors. If you don’t have a security expert
in-house, there are security consultants who can evaluate your
facilities and give recommendations for an integrated security
system. In full transparency, I hold the CPP certification and
consult with a national team that does this kind of work
(https://groupnine.us/). I would be happy to connect you with our
leadership team if you think it would be helpful for your district.

Please let me know if I can answer any other questions!

Kevin is a great person to work with; we have done much with
him over the years. The cloud system is the best since we have
our elementary across town. We could connect all cameras and
access them remotely from home if needed. Motorola is a solid
company for cameras and continues to update its software.
Kevin works on our fob system, cameras, and web-based
servers.

They do an excellent job for us,
Jim

James Widdifield
Superintendent
Minden Public Schools

https://groupnine.us/


Thank you,
Mike

MICHAEL D. REINER
Assistant Vice President | Public Safety
Creighton University

Hello Dr Gannon,

I have worked with Prime for the past 10 years and have been
very pleased with the partnership. When they have failed to
meet my high expectations, they have responded in an
appropriate and timely manner.

I am not familiar with the quality and longevity of the Verkada
cameras as we have used Axis exclusively. With the exception
of one model of video intercom from Axis they are a good quality
camera and stand behind their warranty.

If you have any follow-up questions or wish to at some point to
have a more in-depth discussion, please don’t hesitate to
contact me.

Curtis
Creighton University

Phone call with Tyler Noel, GIPS resource officer:

Avigilon camera system- not a true cloud based system have a
server onsite

Does have an app on his phone he can use but it is usually
pretty slow. He prefers to use his computer to do searches on
the cameras.

Camera quality is good and image is clear.

Can search for thumbnails like someone wearing a red jacket or
a yellow backpack. Will should you all the images so you can
track timeline and where the person is in the building- not really
a facial recognition- but will pull up similar faces

Can draw a line on the door and have the camera system alert
your phone or computer if someone opens it- good if you are
having issues with people propping doors open

Has ability to recognize vehicles in a parking lot

We probably can't recommend Verkada enough. We have been
satisfied with both their quality and service and have added a
number of cameras recently. Kerry Sheeks, our tech
coordinator, said he couldn't think of anything negative except
for price.
Let me know if you need anything else.



Terry
--

Terry Zessin
Superintendent
Wood River Rural Schools

Additional Information on Security Camera Systems:

Pros of a Cloud-based system:
-Up to a 10 year warranty on Cameras
-No NVR’s or DVR’s (servers) to buy, replace, or manage. No Servers to protect from viruses
-Access from Anywhere
-Bandwidth Friendly
-Enhanced User security ( network security protection)
-Unlimited user seats to view cameras
-Unlimited mobile device users for access control. This is critical for your Weight Room where you are allowing the public to use the
facilities.
-One system and no servers to manage for access control, cameras, and (other solutions available to Shelton-- vape/environmental
sensors, and visitor management systems)
-24/7 Technical Support
-Share live video feeds with local law enforcement in seconds. Allow law enforcement access to your video from their mobile
devices- in an emergency situation.
-Receive SMS (texts) and email alerts for meaningful events.
-Manage the school security system from anywhere. No matter where you are, quickly detect and respond to incidents on campus.
-Less expensive with upfront costs and initial installation
-Many schools are moving to a cloud-based system

Cons of a cloud-based system:
-requires an annual fee usually around $5,000 per year



-if internet goes down, there would be a temporary camera blackout
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Customer Information  

Name of Business: Shelton Public Schools  Customer E-mail: 

(Required) 

 

Primary Contact: Shannon Gannon 

COF Number(s): 

(Include all numbers) TBD 

Address: 210 9th St. Fed Tax Id #:  

City: Shelton State Tax Id #:  

State: NE Business Phone: 308-647-6742 Cell #:  

Zip: 68876 Business Owner: Shannon Gannon 

PBC Information Agreement Term 

PBC Location(s):   North Platte NE   

Created By:   Jordan Sterup Route #: 13968    Agreement Start Date: 05/01/2024 

PBC Market Unit:  Midwest Phone # 308-380-2441     Agreement End Date*: 04/30/2029 

Sales Method: (check one)   Pepsi Direct     Pre-Sell (Route #   ) (Agreement automatically renews each year unless Cancellation is received at least ninety (90) days 

 prior to the end of the term) 
 

 (Check Boxes and Specify, as applicable) 

PBC Agrees To: Customer Agrees To: 

X 

Loan at no charge (except where prohibited by law - in which event PBC 
shall charge the minimum legal rental fee allowed), where and as 
necessary coolers, fountain or other equipment to the Customer, to be 
placed and operated pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
Agreement (as specified on reverse side). 

Initial Equipment Placement shall be as follows (fill out as applicable): 

Coolers:         One-Door          Two-Door          Three-Door          Counter-
top         Energy 

Fountain:            6 Valve           8 Valve          Bar guns (          button) 

Special:          Lipton Refreshing Iced Tea            Juice          Frozen 

Slush FUB Unit         1 Valve Urn          2 Valve Urn  

_Other (Specify):  

X 

PBC shall provide, at no charge to the Customer (except where 
prohibited by law), periodic maintenance, necessary service and 
repairs to all Equipment loaned to Customer pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

X 
PBC shall make available for purchase by Customer Pepsi branded 
cups and CO2 (“Ancillary Products”) at prices as determined by 
PBC. (Based on availability) 

X 

Year 1 Pricing: 

• 20oz Aquafina $21.00 

• 20oz CSD $24.00 

• 20oz Gatorade $24.00 

• 18.5oz 12pk Lipton $18.00 

• 12oz 12pk Celsius $21.00 

• 12oz 12pk Bubblr $18.00 

• 12oz 24pk Bubly $18.00 

• 16oz 12pk Kickstart $18.00 

 

 

 

 

 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: 

For Pepsi Beverages Company 

 

 

Signature: Date: 

 

Jordan Sterup 

Print Name 

FSR 

Title 

For Customer 

 

 

Signature: Date 

 

 

Print Name 

 

Title 
 

X 

Volume Based Term (Check box if applicable)  

* The Term of this Agreement shall commence on the Agreement Start Date listed 
above, and end on the later of: (1) 04/30/2029 or (2) the date on which Customer 
purchases from PBC _3,000_ Gallons/Cases for sale in the Outlets.  No auto 
renewal of Term. 

X 

EXCLUSIVE – Customer agrees to exclusively serve the Products     
indicated below at the Customer’s Outlet.  The Products shall be the only 
beverages of their respective types sold, dispensed or otherwise made 
available, or in any way advertised, displayed, represented or promoted at or 
in connection with the Customer’s Outlet.             

 NON-EXCLUSIVE – Customer agrees to grant PBC the right to have its 
Products sold, dispensed or otherwise made available, and advertised, 
displayed, represented or promoted at or in connection with the Customer’s 
Outlet.   Notwithstanding the foregoing, if PBC has provided Customer with 
fountain Equipment, Customer agrees to serve PBC’s postmix Products 
exclusively at its Outlet. 

X 
DSD – Customer agrees to purchase all Products directly from the PBC 
Location(s) indicated above, and sell only those Products purchased from 
PBC from the Equipment provided to the Customer by PBC.  Customer shall 
not stock any non-PBC Products (food or beverages) in Equipment. 

X 

MINIMUM THRUPUT – In order to qualify for applicable Equipment, 
Customer shall purchase a minimum annual average of 100 Cases per door 
for each cooler, 100 Gallons per each FB unit, 150 Gallons per each urn, 
and 500 Gallons per each fountain dispensing unit (minimum requirement 
may exclude bar guns at PBC’s discretion) at the Outlet. 

X 
REQUIRED PRODUCTS.  Purchase, stock and distribute at least each of 
the Products (as specified below) at all times during the Term. 

 

Required Packages for this Agreement: 
 Fountain Postmix/BIB      20oz        1.25 Liter        Cans        Fountain 
Premix/Tanks (Limited Market Availability)         Cups        CO2 
 

  Other :  

 

FOUNTAIN/POSTMIX  SKU REQUIREMENTS: (Must carry minimum of Six)                                    
(Based on availability) 

 Pepsi      Dt Pepsi    Sierra Mist    Mtn. Dew    Dt. Dew     SoBe Life Water 
Brisk Tea   Lipton Refreshing Iced Tea:    Sweet    UnSweet    Other  
Dr Pep   Dt. DRP   Mug    CF Dt Pepsi    Dt Sierra Mist    Crush     
Lemonade    Wild Cherry Pepsi    Fruit Punch 
Frozen Slush    Juice BIB    Juice Cartridge    Other Innovation 
 

20oz. BOTTLE SKU REQUIREMENTS:  Must Check One Level 

       (All shall be 20 oz bottles unless otherwise indicated) 

 
Platinum: Must Purchase Pepsi, Dt Pepsi, Sierra Mist, Mountain Dew,  

Aquafina  plus any three additional SKUs from brands below: 

 Gold: Must Purchase any five SKUs from brands below: 

 Silver: Must Purchase any three SKUs from brands below:  

Pepsi     Dt Pepsi     Mtn. Dew    Dt. Dew  Sierra Mist   Aquafina    Dr. Pep     
Dt. DRP    Crush     Max     Next   Lipton:     Iced Tea     Brisk    Pure Leaf  

Gatorade   G2   PropelZero     SoBe LifeWater    SoBe    Dole/Ocean Spray 

KickStart (16oz.)       Starbucks (11oz/13.7oz.)      Energy  (16oz.) 

X Comply with the Terms of this Agreement 
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Customer Information  

Name of 
Business: Shelton Public Schools  Customer E-mail: 

(Required) 

 

Primary Contact: Shannon Gannon 

COF Number(s): 

(Include all 
numbers) TBD 

Address: 210 9th St. Fed Tax Id #:  

City: Shelton State Tax Id #:  

State: NE Business Phone: 308-647-6742 State: NE 

Zip: 68876 Business Owner: Shannon Gannon 

PBC Information Agreement Term 

PBC Location(s): North Platte NE  

Created By:   Jordan Sterup Route#: 13968    Agreement Start Date: 05/01/2024 

BC Market Unit:  Midwest Phone # 308-380-2441    Agreement End Date*: 04/30/2029 

PBC AGREEMENT OVERVIEW 

X Customer shall provide a list of the current locations of all Equipment 
loaned or rented to Customer by PBC (“Equipment List”), which shall include 
addresses and serial and asset numbers.  Customer shall provide PBC with 
access to such Equipment at any time upon request.  Failure to provide a 
complete Equipment List to PBC may result in: 

 Removal of Equipment 

 Forfeiture of all funds payable by PBC hereunder 

X PBC Shall Pay One-Time Signing Bonus in the amount of: 

$6,500 

x PBC Shall Pay Gatorade Sideline Kits and/or Gatorade Items as follows: 

     Years 2-5: $300 

*Marketing Funds shall be used for mutually agreed marketing and other 
programs. Development Funds may not, represent a cash payment or be cumulative. 

 

X PBC Shall Accrue Rebates* on purchased Products based on Schedule 
A: Annually            

*Detailed in Schedule A under “Rebates per Case/Pkg” 

***Based on 24 units/case unless otherwise noted in Schedule A 

 

X PBC Shall Pay accrued Rebate amounts within 90 days of the end of 
calendar quarter or year end, as applicable. 

X If customer receives shells and pallets from PBC they must be returned 

Development Funds, Marketing Funds, Rebates, Signing Bonus.  All such 
amounts set forth in this Agreement shall be earned over the quarter, year or term, 
as applicable, and shall be refunded pro rata by Customer if this Agreement is 
terminated prior to the Agreement End Date. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: 

For Pepsi Beverages Company 

 

 

Signature: Date:  

 

Jordan Sterup 

Print Name 

FSR 

Title 

For Customer 

 

 

Signature: Date 

 

 

Print Name 

 

Title 
 

SCHEDULE A 
Product Units Per Case/ 

Gallons Per BIB 
Rebate Per 

Case/Gallon 
Conditional 
Increased 

Rebate per 
Case/Pkg

 

Conditional 
Increased 

Rebate 
Condition 

20oz CSD 24 $1.00   

20oz Aquafina 24 $1.00   

20oz Gatorade 24 $1.00   

All Other Cases 12pk $1.00   

 

 

All Other Cases 24pk $1.00   

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

Exclusions 

The following Products are excluded from Schedule A and will not 
receive any rebates 
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COF:  

 

 

This sets forth the agreement (“Agreement”) between Bottling Group, LLC, on behalf of itself and its affiliates and/or their respective subsidiaries collectively comprising Pepsi Beverages Company (“PBC”) and the Customer 
identified on the front page of this Agreement (the “Customer”), with respect to the purchase of Products. 

1.  Definitions.  As used in this Agreement, the following capitalized terms shall have the respective meanings assigned thereto below. 
a.  “Agreement Year” shall mean each twelve-month period beginning with the Agreement Start Date.  
b. “Beverages”  means all carbonated and non-carbonated, non-alcoholic drinks, however dispensed, within the following categories:  (i) colas and other flavored carbonated drinks; (ii) f ruit juice, fruit juice containing and 
fruit flavored drinks; (iii) chilled coffee drinks; (iv) chilled tea products; (v) hypertonic, isotonic and hypotonic drinks (sports drinks and fluid replacements); (vi) energy drinks, (vii) bottled or canned water whether carbonated 
or still (spring, mineral or purified), (viii) liquid concentrate teas (“LCT”), (ix) frozen non-carbonated beverages (“FUB”), and (x) any future categories of nonalcoholic beverage products that may be distributed by PBC.   
c.  “Cases” shall mean the number of cases of bottle & can Products purchased by the Customer from PBC to be delivered in sizes, quantities and types of containers as determined by PBC from time to time.    
d.  “Equipment” shall mean all coolers, fountain and other beverage dispensing equipment loaned or rented to the Customer by PBC during the Term. 
e.  “Gallons” shall mean the gallons of Postmix, LCT and FB Products purchased by the Customer from PBC. 
f.  “Outlet” shall mean the Customer’s outlet located at the address indicated under the Customer information section, and any expansions thereof, including any restaurant, outlet or other facility in the Customer’s system 
that may be opened or acquired by the Customer within PBC’s bottling territory during the Term (the “Outlets”).  In the event that new Outlets are added during the Term of this Agreement, the parties shall create and attach 
an updated schedule of Outlets, COFs and addresses, to be automatically included as part of the Agreement. 
g.  “Products” shall mean Beverages manufactured, sold or distributed by PBC which may be amended by PBC from time to time. 
h.  “Term” The term of this Agreement shall be for the period commencing on the Agreement Start Date and expiring on the Agreement End Date as indicated on the front page and/or “Volume Based Term” section of this 
Agreement, unless sooner terminated or extended as provided herein. After the expiration of the initial term, for agreements that have a time-based duration, this Agreement shall automatically renew for successive one (1) 
year periods unless contrary written notice is provided by one party to the other not less than 90 days prior to the end of the initial term or any renewal period. Any renewals shall be under the same terms and conditions, 
except that Customer shall not be entitled to receive any consideration identified as “one-time” or upfront for any renewal periods. 
same terms and conditions, except that Customer shall not be entitled to receive any consideration identified as “one-time” or upfront for any renewal periods. 

2. Consideration. In consideration of the rights granted in this Agreement, and provided the Customer is not in breach of this Agreement, PBC shall provide the Customer the following – if applicable as indicated on the first 
two pages of this Agreement: 
a.  Equipment.  PBC or one of its affiliates shall retain all right title and interest in the Equipment.  Subject to compliance with installation requirements, PBC shall deliver and install the Equipment at the approved designated 
Customer location, provided that Customer shall make available necessary electrical and plumbing facilities as required by city, state and Federal regulations.  At all times during the Term, Customer shall comply with PBC’s 
Product merchandising standards, and policies and procedures regarding the operation and use of PBC’s Equipment, as such standards and policies may be updated or modified by PBC from time to time .  In connection 
with the foregoing, Customer acknowledges and agrees that Equipment shall only be used to house/dispense PBC Products and may not be safe or suitable for storage of non-Beverage items.     Customer 
agrees not to remove or cause to be removed or otherwise encumber the Equipment from the location above designated without the written consent of PBC. Customer agrees to promptly notify PBC if the Equipment needs 
to be repaired or serviced.  Customer further agrees to fully cooperate with PBC in effecting any necessary repairs or service.  Provided the Customer is in compliance with all terms and conditions of this Agreement, PBC 
agrees to provide free service and repair of the Equipment (except where prohibited by law). Customer shall keep the Equipment free from any liens or encumbrances except those caused by PBC. Customer shall be liable 
to PBC for careful use and return of the Equipment in good condition, and any Equipment or parts lost or damaged by fire, theft, accident, or for any other reason, shall be paid for, at the time of loss, by Customer.  All 
reasonable expenses incurred by PBC in securing return of the Equipment, including but not limited to hourly charges for PBC’s employees, shall be Customer’s responsibility.   PBC shall have the right, during Customer’s 
usual business hours, to enter the premises where the Equipment is located and shall have free access thereto for purposes of inspecting or removing the Equipment.    

b. Funding. As set forth in this Agreement, Funding, as applicable, may consist of: (1) an Upfront Development Fund payment in the amount indicated in this Agreement, payable as specified herein and earned over the 
duration of the Term as stated below; (2) Rebates payable for applicable Cases or Gallons or Products purchased by Customer from PBC during the applicable funding period; (3) a one-time only Signing Bonus in the 
amount indicated in this Agreement, payable within ninety (90) days of the later of installation of Equipment or signing of this Agreement by both parties, and earned over the duration of the Term; and (4) such other 
consideration as indicated on the first two pages of this Agreement, including that based on exclusive/non-exclusive status of the Customer. For funding consisting of item (1) or (3) above, the funding will be earned by 
Customer on an equal monthly basis over the initial Term if the Agreement has only a “time-based” duration, and will be earned on an equal per Gallon/Case basis if the Agreement has a “later of time or Gallons/Cases 
purchased” duration;and  
c. The Customer acknowledges and agrees that all consideration set forth herein is to be earned by the Customer based on its full compliance with the terms, and requirements of this Agreement and PBC shall provide such 
consideration provided the Customer (1) has paid in full, without offsets, auto or other deductions, all invoices for Products delivered to the Customer, and (2) is not in breach of its obligations under this Agreement.   

3. Product Price.  Prices for Products (including for Ancillary Products, if applicable) shall be at the discretion of PBC and subject to change from time to time.   

4. General Terms 
a. Breach and Termination.  In the event either party breaches a provision of this Agreement, the non-breaching party shall give the other party written notice of such breach.  Upon receipt of such written notice, the breaching 
party shall have thirty (30) days to cure such breach.  If such breach is not cured within the specified time period, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement upon the expiration of such cure period upon written 
notice to the breaching party. 
b. Remedies.  If PBC terminates this Agreement due to Section 4(a) above or Customer terminates this Agreement  for any reason  other than default by PBC, then in addition to any other remedies to which PBC may be 
entitled by reason of any breach, Customer shall immediately reimburse PBC for the following: (i) an amount representing reimbursement for the cost of installation and removal of the Equipment provided to Customer by 
PBC pursuant to this Agreement; and (ii)  Customer shall reimburse PBC for a prorated portion of any funding or upfront payment advanced by PBC and not earned by Customer as of the time of termination, with such 
prorated amount based upon the number of remaining months in the Term as of the date of termination if the Agreement has a time-based duration, or based upon the number of outstanding Gallons/Cases remaining to be 
purchased as of the date of termination, as applicable if the Agreement has a later of time or Gallons/Cases duration;; and (iii) an amount as liquidated damages, for lost sales suffered by PBC as a result of such 
termination, equal to the sum of: (1) the product of $5 multiplied by the projected number of Gallons of Postmix, LCT and FB Products that Customer would have been expected to purchase during the remainder of the Term 
based on the Customer’s average annualized purchase rate. and (2) the product of $10 multiplied by the projected number of 24-pk case equivalents of Packaged Products that Customer would have been expected to 
purchase during the remainder of the Term based on Customer’s average annualized purchase rate. In addition to the foregoing, Customer shall not receive any consideration pursuant to this Agreement which has not 
been fully earned or redeemed (including Pepsi Rewards points) by Customer as of the date of such breach. 
c. Failure to meet Minimum Thruput Requirement. Throughout the Term, if Customer purchase trends reasonably indicate that Customer cannot achieve the average Cases/Gallons as indicated on the front page of this 

Agreement, then PBC shall have the right to remove Equipment completely and terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 4(a), or substitute/adjust Equipment placement(s) as deemed reasonably necessary by PBC  The 

Customer shall return the Equipment within 20 days after written notice from PBC.  At the end of the initial Term, or any renewal period thereafter, if Customer has failed to purchase the aggregate (e.g. for 2-year term, 1000 

Gallons per fountain dispensing unit) volume threshold requirements stated herein, PBC shall have the option, in lieu of termination, to extend the Term of the Agreement until such time as the Customer’s purchases reach 

the applicable aggregate volume thresholds, such extension to be treated under Section 1(g), above (“Automatic Extension”).    

d. Equipment upon Expiration or Termination of this Agreement. If this Agreement is terminated or expires and the parties do not enter into a subsequent agreement, then the Customer shall fully cooperate with PBC to 
insure that PBC is able to pick up its Equipment.  Within 15 days after the expiration or termination the Customer shall coordinate with PBC so that PBC may pick up its Equipment at the Customer’s locations.  Once PBC has 
picked up and inspected the Equipment, PBC shall notify the Customer of any damage to or missing Equipment/parts (excluding reasonable wear and tear).  Customer shall immediately pay to PBC all applicable costs, 
expenses, and fees associated with the repair/replacement of the Equipment or associated parts.  Failure make such payment shall be deemed a material breach of this Agreement. 
e. Right of Offset.  PBC reserves the right to withhold payments due hereunder as an additional remedy for breach, or as an offset (partial or whole) against any amounts not paid by Customer to PBC pursuant to this 
Agreement, including the payments set forth in Sections 4(b) and 4(d), above. 
f. Customer Representation.  Customer represents and warrants to PBC that the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Customer will not violate any agreements with, or rights of, third parties. 
g. Non-Disclosure.  Except as may otherwise be required by law or legal process, Customer shall not disclose to unrelated third parties the terms and conditions of this Agreement without the written consent of PBC. 
h. Assignment/Acquisition.  The Customer shall not sell, assign, transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Agreement without prior written consent of PBC.  In the event that the Customer sells, assigns or transfers 
its assets to a third party or there is a change in control of the Customer, the Customer shall cause the transferee to assume all of the Customer’s obligations under this Agreement prior to such sale, assignment or transfer.  
In the event the transferee has an existing local agreement with PBC or national agreement with PepsiCo (which agreement covers the purchase of Products), the agreement with the transferee shall continue and PBC’s 
obligations under this agreement shall terminate.  PBC may assign this Agreement at any time to an affiliate without any prior consent. 
i. Unauthorized Reselling and/or Transshipment.  PBC reserves the right to limit quantities, deduct/withhold funding, charge transshipment fines, or terminate this Agreement immediately (i.e., without notice/cure period) 
if the Customer resells Products in a manner not authorized by this Agreement, including to other resellers/distributors or for direct/indirect sale outside of the PBC Location’s exclusive bottling territory.  PBC will have the right 
to inspect Customer’s warehouse for the purpose of verifying product production codes. 
j.  Right of First Refusal.  Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, if the parties have not entered into a new agreement, the Customer shall be free to enter into d iscussions/negotiations with third parties except 
that Customer shall grant Pepsi the absolute right of first refusal to match any bona fide offers made by a third party with respect to Beverage sales at the Outlets.  The Customer shall provide Pepsi with details of any such 
bona fide offers, and Pepsi shall have a thirty (30) day window to decide whether it will match such offer and exercise its right of first refusal.  The parties agree that beverage type/category and not brand names shall be 
considered for the purposes of determining a match. 
k. Trademarks.  PBC shall have final authority to review and approve, in its sole discretion, all aspects of any advertising or promotion provided for under this Agreement, including of any and all promotional or other materials 
utilizing PepsiCo trademarks, and no documents, point of sale, coupons, sell sheets, etc. shall be released without PBC’s prior written approval. Any and all trademarked, copyrighted or other material in which either party 
claims or has property rights shall remain the sole and exclusive property of that party and shall be used by the other solely for the purposes listed and to the extent allowed by this Agreement. 
l.  Indemnification.  Customer shall defend and indemnify PBC against all costs, expenses, claims or losses incurred through claims of third parties resulting from Customer’s breach of the terms and conditions of this 
agreement as well as any claims for damages based on personal injury, death or property damage due to Customer’s actions and/or omissions, including but not limited to any claims related to Customer’s misuse of (and/or 
failure to adhere to PBC’s quality and handling requirements related to) PBC’s Equipment, Products or IP/Trademarks. 
m.  Entire Agreement.  This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto regarding the subject matter hereof and supersedes all other agreements between the parties, including prior funding 
commitments relating to the purchase of the Products by Customer.  This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a writing signed by each of the parties. 

 

Pepsi Beverages Company: Jordan Sterup Customer:  

Signature:  Date:  Signature:  Date: 

 
 







Coke Pepsi
Money up front for shot clocks $13,000 $6,500
Length of contract 12 years 5 years
Sideline kits Each year of the agreement $500 Years 2-5 $300
Yearbook advertising $100 NA
Rebate NA $1 per case

Product pricing

Price increases limited to 5% per 
year.  Price frozen for each school 
year.

Price increases limited to 5%-10% 
per year.  Price frozen for each 
school year.













SHELTON
Performance Objectives Evaluation Instrument

2023-2024

*Provide updates to the board quarterly (August, November, February, May) on progress toward goals.

#1 - BUDGET

● Create a realistic and workable budget
● Budget to be able to carry out the Shelton Capital Improvement Schedule
● Stay abreast of current budget and continue to build cash reserve
● Manage and build depreciation funds

ASSESSMENT BASED ON EVIDENCE FOR DR. GANNON IN THIS AREA:

Exemplary Proficient Developing Needs Improvement

FEEDBACK / COMMENTS:

#2 - COMMUNICATION

● Create a timely and consistent communication mechanism on hot topics or relevant information at least
twice a month for the Board of Education

● Utilize district wide communication tools and social media to provide timely information as it relates to
consistent communication for students and parents

● Develop and implement an action plan based on the results of the NASB Staff Well-being Survey
● Create a visible presence in the school at activities and local organizations

o attend village board meetings or join local organizations
● Create a timely and consistent communication mechanism on hot topics or relevant information at least

twice a month for the Board of Education
o Keep board members informed of significant events or developments within the school district,

ensuring transparency, accountability, and effective governance.
● Leverage resources to guide decision-making including superintendents from neighboring schools,

law enforcement, NDE, professional networks, and our school attorney when necessary.

ASSESSMENT BASED ON EVIDENCE FOR DR. GANNON IN THIS AREA:

Exemplary Proficient Developing Needs Improvement

FEEDBACK / COMMENTS:



#3 - EXPECTATIONS AND ACCOUNTABILITY

● Promote high and consistent expectations for staff and students
● Create roles and responsibilities to determine if the current staffing is sustainable (all roles in the

district).
● Continue to develop collaborative relationships between all staff to maximize opportunities for students.
● Create a consistent classroom management system throughout the entire building to improve teacher

effectiveness, student engagement, and behavior in alignment with district standards and best practices.
o Implement the new classroom management plan by the beginning of the fourth quarter of 2024

and conduct regular assessments every two weeks with principals to monitor progress.
o Principals will conduct assessments to track teacher adherence to the established classroom

management protocols.
o Evaluate the effectiveness at the end of the semester and make necessary adjustments for

continuous improvement.
● Enforce a district-wide sportsmanship initiative aimed at promoting positive behaviors, respect, and fair

play among student-athletes and coaches/sponsors across all athletic events and competitions.
o Work with the athletic director to enforce the district-wide sportsmanship code of conduct that

outlines expectations for student-athletes and coaches regarding respectful behavior, fair play,
and positive sportsmanship.

o Incorporate sportsmanship education and training into preseason activities and training for
coaches, student-athletes, staff members, and parents.

ASSESSMENT BASED ON EVIDENCE FOR DR. GANNON IN THIS AREA:

Exemplary Proficient Developing Needs Improvement

FEEDBACK / COMMENTS:



OVERALL ASSESSMENT BASED ON EVIDENCE FOR SHANNA:

Exemplary Proficient Developing Needs Improvement

OVERALL SUMMARY FEEDBACK / COMMENTS:
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